Adjusted Net Revenues $ 10,819 $ 11,027 $ (717) $ - 4.6% $ 22,436

Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine 637 645 (15) - 1,399

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 10,182 $ 10,383 $ (702) $ - 4.8% $ 21,037

Reduced-Risk Products

Adjusted Net Revenues $ 4,617 $ 4,398 $ (374) $ 7 13.3% $ 9,115

Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine 451 528 (15) - $ 1,072

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 4,166 $ 3,869 $ (359) $ 7 16.8% $ 8,042

Wellness and Healthcare

Adjusted Net Revenues $ 142 $ - $ - $ 142  - $ 101

Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine - - - - -

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 142 $ - $ - $ 142  - $ 101

PMI

Adjusted Net Revenues (a) $ 15,578 $ 15,425 $ (1,091) $ 149 7.1% $ 31,651

Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine 1,088 1,173 (30) - 2,471

Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 14,490 $ 14,252 $ (1,061) $ 149 8.1% $ 29,180

Six Months Ended June 30,

56

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Reported Diluted EPS to Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS
(Unaudited)

Note: EPS is computed independently for each of the periods presented. Accordingly, the sum of the quarterly EPS amounts may not agree to the total for the year

Reported Diluted EPS $ 1.55 $ 1.39 $ 2.93 $ 1.55 $ 4.48 $ 1.34 $ 5.83 $ 1.50

Asset impairment and exit costs 0.02   0.04   0.07   0.02   0.09   0.02   0.12   -

Asset acquisition cost -   -   -   0.03   0.03   -   0.03   -

Equity investee ownership dilution -   -   -   (0.02)   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.04)   -

Saudi Arabia customs assessments -   0.14   0.14   -   0.14   -   0.14   -

Charges related to the war in Ukraine -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.03

Fair value adjustment for equity security investments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.03

Amortization of intangibles 0.01   0.01   0.02   0.01   0.03   0.02   0.05   0.02

Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.58 $ 1.58 $ 3.16 $ 1.59 $ 4.75 $ 1.37 $ 6.13 $ 1.58

Net Earnings attributable to Russia & Ukraine 0.13   0.15   0.28   0.15   0.43   0.17   0.60   0.10

Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.45 $ 1.43 $ 2.88 $ 1.44 $ 4.32 $ 1.20 $ 5.53 $ 1.48

Weighted-average shares for diluted EPS 1,560   1,560   1,560   1,560   1,560   1,557   1,559   1,552

Quarter
 Ended

March 31,

20222021

September 30,June 30,

2021

Year
Ended

December 31,

20212021

December 31,September 30,

2021

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

March 31,

2021 2021

June 30,

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

57

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Reported Operating Income to Adjusted Operating Income
(Unaudited)

Note: Sum of Regions might not foot to Total PMI due to rounding. "-" indicates amounts between -$0.5 million and +$0.5 million

PMI

Operating Income $ 3,444 $ 3,129 $ 6,573 $ 3,455 $ 10,028 $ 2,947 $ 12,975 $ 3,298

Asset impairment and exit costs (48) (79) (127) (43) (170) (46) (216) -

Asset acquisition cost - - - (51) (51) - (51) -

Saudi Arabia customs assessments - (246) (246) - (246) - (246) -

Amortization of intangibles (18) (19) (37) (18) (55) (41) (96) (38)

Charges related to the war in Ukraine - - - - - - - (42)

Adjusted Operating Income $ 3,510 $ 3,473 $ 6,983 $ 3,567 $ 10,550 $ 3,034 $ 13,584 $ 3,378

2021 2021 2021 2021

June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30,

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

2022

Year
Ended

December 31,

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

March 31,December 31,

2021 2021 2021

March 31,

58

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flow to Operating Cash Flow, excluding Currency
($ in millions) / (Unaudited)

(a) Operating cash flow

Years Ended December 31,

2019 2018 % Change

Net cash provided by operating activities (a) $ 10,090 $ 9,478 6.5%